

# Memo

**To:** Board of Selectpersons  
**From:** Nikki Pratt, Executive Assistant  
**CC:** Matt Garside, Town Manager  
**Date:** 4/5/2021  
**RE:** 2021 Paving RFP Results

---

Bids were opened on Thursday, March 25, 2021 at 11:00 AM with Town Manager Matt Garside, Executive Assistant Nikki Pratt, and Public Works Director Adam Strout present. We received five bids:

P & B Paving	\$291,064.95
Pike Industries	\$317,820.00
St. Laurent & Son	\$327,221.40
Glidden Excavating & Paving, Inc	\$308,591.00
Spencer Group Paving, LLC	\$321,851.05

It is our recommendation to award the bid in the amount of \$291,064.95 to the lowest bidder, P & B Paving.

Paving Bids

03/25/2021 - 11 AM

Company	Cost
P+B Paving	\$291,064.95
Pike Industries	\$317,820 <sup>-</sup>
St. Laurent + Son	\$ 327,221.40
Gliddolen	\$ 308,591 <sup>-</sup>
Spencer	\$ 321,851.05

11. Payment- The municipal representative shall make payment in full after completion, inspection and acceptance. The Unit Price Per Ton will include surface preparation, mobilization, hauling and placing material, and traffic control, and final cleanup

## TOWN OF POLAND BID FORM - 2020

Paving Firm: P + B Paving Inc  
 Primary Contact: Heath Bell Primary Phone: 207 890 8561  
 Address: 220 Lewiston Rd Gray ME 04039  
 E-Mail Address: H Bell @ Pandbpavinginc.com

### Poland Roadways

Road	Est. quantity	Unit Price	Est. Total Cost	Date Completed By
Elm St Ext Grind/Reclaim	6,883 sq yd	.90	6,194.70	OCT 3/15
Elm St Ext Fine Grade	6,883 sq yd	.30	2,064.90	
Elm St Ext Binder	775 tons	64.05	49,638.75	
Elm St Ext Hand Place	21 tons	150.00	3,150.00	
Maple Lane Grind/Reclaim	11,667 sq yd	.90	10,500.30	
Maple Lane Fine Grade	11,667 sq yd	.30	3,500.10	
Maple Lane Binder	1,313 tons	64.05	84,097.65	
Maple Lane Hand Place	38 tons	150.00	5,700.00	
Johnson Hill Grind/Reclaim	14,198 sq yd	.90	12,778.20	
Johnson Hill Fine Grade	14,198 yd	.30	4,259.40	
Johnson Hill Binder	1,623 tons	62.65	101,680.95	
Johnson Hill Hand Place	50 tons	150.00	7,500.00	
TOTAL ESTIMATED GRINDING AND PAVING COST:			\$ 291,064.95	



11. Payment- The municipal representative shall make payment in full after completion, inspection and acceptance. The Unit Price Per Ton will include surface preparation, mobilization, hauling and placing material, and traffic control, and final cleanup

## TOWN OF POLAND BID FORM - 2020

Paving Firm: Pike Industries

Primary Contact: Rob Mowatt Primary Phone: (267) 578-0054

Address: 95 Western Ave Fairfield ME 04937

E-Mail Address: rob.mowatt@pikeindustries.com

### Poland Roadways

Road	Est. quantity	Unit Price	Est. Total Cost	Date Completed By
Elm St Ext Grind/Reclaim	6,883 sq yd	.75	5162.25	9/30/21
Elm St Ext Fine Grade	6,883 sq yd	.75	5162.25	
Elm St Ext Binder	775 tons	68.00	52,700.00	
Elm St Ext Hand Place	21 tons	150.00	3150.00	
Maple Lane Grind/Reclaim	11,667 sq yd	.75	8750.25	
Maple Lane Fine Grade	11,667 sq yd	.75	8750.25	
Maple Lane Binder	1,313 tons	68.00	89,284.00	
Maple Lane Hand Place	38 tons	150.00	5700.00	
Johnson Hill Grind/Reclaim	14,198 sq yd	.75	10,648.50	
Johnson Hill Fine Grade	14,198 yd	.75	10,648.50	
Johnson Hill Binder	1,623 tons	68.00	110,364.00	
Johnson Hill Hand Place	50 tons	150.00	7500.00	✓
TOTAL ESTIMATED GRINDING AND PAVING COST:			317,820.00	

11. Payment- The municipal representative shall make payment in full after completion, inspection and acceptance. The Unit Price Per Ton will include surface preparation, mobilization, hauling and placing material, and traffic control, and final cleanup

## TOWN OF POLAND BID FORM - 2020

Paving Firm: St. Laurent & Son  
 Primary Contact: Mike Bisson Primary Phone: 784-7944  
 Address: 20 Highland Spring Rd. Lewiston, ME 04240  
 E-Mail Address: mike @ stlaurentandson.com

### Poland Roadways

Road	Est. quantity	Unit Price	Est. Total Cost	Date Completed By
Elm St Ext Grind/Reclaim	6,883 sq yd	1.95	13,421.85	
Elm St Ext Fine Grade	6,883 sq yd	—	—	
Elm St Ext Binder	775 tons	64.80	50,220.00	
Elm St Ext Hand Place	21 tons	210.00	4,410.00	
Maple Lane Grind/Reclaim	11,667 sq yd	1.95	22,750.65	
Maple Lane Fine Grade	11,667 sq yd	—	—	
Maple Lane Binder	1,313 tons	64.80	85,082.40	
Maple Lane Hand Place	38 tons	210.00	7,980.00	
Johnson Hill Grind/Reclaim	14,198 sq yd	1.95	27,686.10	
Johnson Hill Fine Grade	14,198 yd	—	—	
Johnson Hill Binder	1,623 tons	64.80	105,170.40	
Johnson Hill Hand Place	50 tons	210.00	10,500.00	
<b>TOTAL ESTIMATED GRINDING AND PAVING COST:</b>			<b>\$ 327,221.40</b>	

Elm St Ext est cost 68,051.85  
 Maple Ln est cost 115,813.05  
 Johnson Hill est cost 143,356.50



11. Payment- The municipal representative shall make payment in full after completion, inspection and acceptance. The Unit Price Per Ton will include surface preparation, mobilization, hauling and placing material, and traffic control, and final cleanup

## TOWN OF POLAND BID FORM - 2020

Paving Firm: Glidden Excavating & Paving  
 Primary Contact: Todd Griffith Primary Phone: 207 899-5241  
 Address: 326 New Portlane Rd. Gorham 04038  
 E-Mail Address: todd@gliddenpaving.com

### Poland Roadways

Road	Est. quantity	Unit Price	Est. Total Cost	Date Completed By
Elm St Ext Grind/Reclaim	6,883 sq yd	\$ 0.80	5,506 <sup>40</sup>	Per towns schedule
Elm St Ext Fine Grade	6,883 sq yd	\$ 1.00	\$ 6,883 <sup>-</sup>	in 2021
Elm St Ext Binder	775 tons	\$ 63.60	\$ 49,290 <sup>-</sup>	
Elm St Ext Hand Place	21 tons	\$ 125 <sup>00</sup>	\$ 2,625 <sup>-</sup>	
Maple Lane Grind/Reclaim	11,667 sq yd	\$ 0.80	\$ 9,333 <sup>60</sup>	
Maple Lane Fine Grade	11,667 sq yd	\$ 1.00	\$ 11,667 <sup>-</sup>	
Maple Lane Binder	1,313 tons	\$ 63.60	\$ 83,506 <sup>80</sup>	
Maple Lane Hand Place	38 tons	\$ 125 <sup>00</sup>	\$ 4,750 <sup>-</sup>	
Johnson Hill Grind/Reclaim	14,198 sq yd	\$ 0.80	\$ 11,358 <sup>40</sup>	
Johnson Hill Fine Grade	14,198 yd	\$ 1.00	\$ 14,198 <sup>-</sup>	
Johnson Hill Binder	1,623 tons	\$ 63.60	\$ 103,222 <sup>80</sup>	
Johnson Hill Hand Place	50 tons	\$ 125 <sup>00</sup>	\$ 6,250 <sup>-</sup>	✓
TOTAL ESTIMATED GRINDING AND PAVING COST:			\$ 308,591 <sup>40</sup>	

11. Payment- The municipal representative shall make payment in full after completion, inspection and acceptance. The Unit Price Per Ton will include surface preparation, mobilization, hauling and placing material, and traffic control, and final cleanup

## TOWN OF POLAND BID FORM - 2020

Paving Firm: Spencer Group Paving LLC

Primary Contact: Dennis Spencer Primary Phone: 201-754-5173

Address: 11 General Turner Hill Rd Turner ME 04282

E-Mail Address: dspencerg@yahoo.com

### Poland Roadways

Road	Est. quantity	Unit Price	Est. Total Cost	Date Completed By
Elm St Ext Grind/Reclaim	6,883 sq yd	\$ .85	\$5,850.55	May 28
Elm St Ext Fine Grade	6,883 sq yd	\$ .80	\$5,506.40	June 30
Elm St Ext Binder	775 tons	\$68.35	\$52,971.25	" "
Elm St Ext Hand Place	21 tons	\$130.00	\$2,730.00	" "
Maple Lane Grind/Reclaim	11,667 sq yd	\$ .85	\$9,916.95	May 28
Maple Lane Fine Grade	11,667 sq yd	\$ .80	\$9,333.60	June 30
Maple Lane Binder	1,313 tons	\$68.35	\$89,743.55	" "
Maple Lane Hand Place	38 tons	\$130.00	\$4,940.00	" "
Johnson Hill Grind/Reclaim	14,198 sq yd	\$ .85	\$12,068.30	July 30
Johnson Hill Fine Grade	14,198 yd	\$ .80	\$11,358.40	Sept 30
Johnson Hill Binder	1,623 tons	\$68.35	\$110,932.05	" "
Johnson Hill Hand Place	50 tons	\$130.00	\$6,500.00	" "
TOTAL ESTIMATED GRINDING AND PAVING COST:			\$ 321,851.05	